

No. 18-266

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ALASKAN LEADER FISHERIES LLC,
COASTAL MARINE FUND, FISHERMEN'S
FINEST, INC., GLOBAL SEAS LLC, GOLDEN
ALASKA SEAFOODS, LLC, NORTH STAR
FISHING COMPANY LLC, NORTH STAR
INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC, OCEAN
PEACE, INC., O'HARA CORPORATION,
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORPORATION,
UNITED CATCHER BOATS ASSOCIATION,
AND UNITED STATES SEAFOODS, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A. BARCOTT
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. BOCKO
HOLMES WEDDLE & BARCOTT
999 Third Ave.
Suite 2600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 292-8008
MBarcott@hwb-law.com

January 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>MILES</i> , NOT <i>TOWNSEND</i> , APPLIES TO THE UNSEAWORTHINESS QUES- TION PRESENTED.....	3
A. Since this Court radically changed it in the 1940’s, a seaman’s general maritime law claim for unseaworthi- ness has focused solely on the vessel’s condition regardless of fault.....	4
B. In 1920, the Jones Act gave seamen a claim for compensatory damages for employer negligence based on FELA, including FELA’s judicial gloss limit- ing recovery to pecuniary damages ...	5
C. Claims for unseaworthiness and Jones Act negligence are two distinct theories of liability on the same indivisible cause of action for the same compensatory damages.....	6
D. A seaman’s right to receive mainte- nance and cure after an injury arises stands completely independent of claims for unseaworthiness and Jones Act negligence, and it has no statutory counterpart.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. <i>Miles</i> , not <i>Townsend</i> , controls the unseaworthiness damages question presented in this case.....	8
F. <i>Miles</i> bars recovery of punitive damages on an unseaworthiness claim	9
G. It would be manifestly improper to allow more expansive remedies on a judicially created species of liability without fault than Congress allows in cases of harm caused by negligence....	10
II. CONGRESS HAS SUPERIOR AUTHORITY TO SHAPE AND LIMIT MARITIME LAW, AND THE COURTS MUST ABIDE BY STATUTORY LIMITS ON DAMAGES	11
III. UNIFORMITY LIKEWISE COMMANDS A DECISION THAT SEAMEN CANNOT RECOVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR UNSEAWORTHINESS	15
IV. LEADING MARITIME SCHOLAR PROFESSOR SCHOENBAUM CONCLUDED IN HIS TREATISE THAT SEAMEN CANNOT RECOVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR UNSEAWORTHINESS	16
CONCLUSION	19
ADDENDUM: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	16
<i>American Railroad v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913).....	6, 10
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltimore Steamship Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927).....	6
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	17
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	9, 17
<i>Gulf, Colorado & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913).....	6, 10
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	7
<i>Lust v. Sealy</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S. S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944).....	5
<i>Michigan Central Railroad v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp.</i> <i>v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Pacific Steamship Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946).....	5
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	11
<i>Tabingo v. American Triumph LLC</i> , 391 P.3d 434 (2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018).....	19
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886).....	12, 15
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 21 Wall. 558 (1875)	15
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903).....	4
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	13, 14
 STATUTES	
46 U.S.C. § 762	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
G. Gilmore & C. Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975)	4, 6, 7
R. Seamon, <i>An Erie Obstacle to State Tort Reform</i> , 43 Idaho L. Rev. 37 (2006).....	10
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (6th ed. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
